

No. 21-1454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEP'T ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR MILITARY LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*McDermott Will &
Emery LLP*
*500 N. Capitol Street,
NW
Washington, DC 20001*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
Mayer Brown LLP
*1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
NEW HAVEN, CT 06511

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FOUNDING-ERA HISTORY REVEALS THAT THE FRAMERS EXPECTED THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO PLAY A CENTRAL ROLE IN REGULATING MILITIAS.	5
A. At the Constitutional Convention, the Framers rejected the debilitating weaknesses of the decentralized military structure under the Articles of Confederation.....	6
B. The Framers uniformly agreed that the Militia Clauses grant extensive authority to the federal government to regulate militias.....	10
C. The Second Amendment reflects the Framers’ understanding that the Militia Clauses give the federal government principal authority over militias.....	12
D. Early members of Congress similarly recognized the broad scope of federal power over the militias and arrived at the Militia Act of 1792 as a political compromise.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE NATIONAL GUARD'S DEVELOPMENT REFLECTS INCREASING FEDERALIZATION TO MEET PRESSING NATIONAL SECURITY NEEDS.....	19
A. Throughout the twentieth century, states increasingly ceded control over militias to Congress in exchange for federal funding.....	21
B. The beginning of the Cold War marked a substantial change in the National Guard's role in U.S. military strategy—emphasizing unified preparedness and high- end technological capabilities.....	23
C. Congress has an interest in maintaining a National Guard that is coherent, well-trained, and ready to take on the needs of an increasingly interconnected and unpredictable world.....	25
III. EVEN IF THE NATIONAL GUARD IS A DUAL STATE AND FEDERAL VENTURE, CIVILIAN TECHNICIANS WITHIN THE GUARD ARE OVERWHELMINGLY FEDERAL IN NATURE.....	28
A. Congress federalized civilian National Guard technicians to ensure mission readiness.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The funding and regulatory regime behind the National Guard confirms that civilian technicians are federal employees.....	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	8, 23, 24
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 467 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	29
<i>Walch v. Adjutant Gen.'s Dep't of Tex.</i> , 533 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2008).....	29
Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cls. 15	5
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cls. 16	5, 9
10 U.S.C. § 10217(a).....	30
32 U.S.C. § 709(a).....	29
32 U.S.C. § 709(c)(1).....	30
32 U.S.C. § 709(e).....	29
Act of June 15, 1933, 48 Stat. 153	23
Dick Act of 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-33, 32 Stat. 775.....	20, 21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
National Defense Act of 1916, 39 Stat. 166	21, 22
National Defense Facilities Act of 1950, 64 Stat. 830	23
National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755	24, 28, 29
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 Other Authorities	
The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents, in <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1985).....	12
Admin. for Strategic Preparedness & Response, <i>The National Guard’s Response to COVID-19</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., perma.cc/QE8S-9EV4.....	26
3 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 423 (1792)	14
4 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 1068 (1795)	14
Articles of Confederation of 1781, Art. IX, paras. 1, 5.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Articles of Confederation of 1781, Art. VI, para. 4	6
Jonathon Berlin & Kori Rumore, <i>12</i> <i>Times the President Called in the</i> <i>Military Domestically</i> , Chi. Trib. (June 1, 2020, 5:49 PM)	26
Jeff Bovarnick, Perpich v. United States Department of Defense: <i>Who’s in</i> <i>Charge of the National Guard</i> , 26 New Eng. L. Rev. 453 (1991)	18
Centinel, Revived, No. XXIX, September 9, 1789, in <i>The Origin of the Second</i> <i>Amendment: A Documentary History</i> <i>of the Bill of Rights</i> (David E. Young ed., 2d ed. 1995)	13
<i>The Critical Role of the National Guard</i> <i>at Home and Abroad: Hearing Before</i> <i>the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform</i> , 109th Cong. (2005)	26
Benjamin Daus, Note, <i>The Militia</i> <i>Clauses and the Original War</i> <i>Powers</i> , 11 J. Nat’l Sec. L & Pol’y 489 (2021)	9, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Debate before the Convention of the Commonwealth of Virginia (June 5, 1788), in 3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott Co. 2d ed. 1891).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Debates and Other Proceedings of the Convention of Virginia, Convened at Richmond, on Monday the Second Day of June, 1788</i> (Richmond, Ritchie & Worsley 2d ed. 1805)	8
William M. Donnelly, <i>The Root Reforms and the National Guard</i> , Center of Military History (May 3, 2001), perma.cc/TF9F-NLZD	20, 21, 22
Michael D. Doubler, <i>Civilian in Peace, Soldier in War: The Army National Guard, 1636-2000</i> (2003)	22, 23, 24
<i>Efficiency of the Militia: Hearings on H.R. 15345 Before the Comm. on Mil. Affs.</i> , 57th Cong. (1902)	19
The Federalist No. 4 (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	10
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5, 10, 11
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 64-695 (1916).....	22
Alan Hirsch, <i>The Militia Clauses of the Constitution and the National Guard</i> , 56 U. Cin. L. Rev. 919 (1988).....	9
Richard H. Kohn, <i>Eagle and Sword: The Federalists and the Creation of the Military Establishment in America, 1783-1802</i> (1975).....	15, 16, 17, 18
Lloyd E. Krase, <i>The 1933 National Guard Bill</i> , U.S. Army War Coll. 7 (March 14, 1988), perma.cc/T6ZE-S2U6	22
James T. Lang, <i>Should I Stay or Should I Go: The National Guard Dances to the Tune Called by Two Masters</i> , 39 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 165 (1989)	17, 18
Robert Leider, <i>Federalism and the Military Power of the United States</i> , 73 Vand. L. Rev. 989 (2020).....	5, 9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Adrienne Koch ed. 1984).....	7
Luther Martin, The Genuine Information Delivered to the Legislature of the State of Maryland (1788), in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....	11
Luther Martin, <i>Letter to the Printer</i> , in 15 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1984).....	12
Jason Mazzone, <i>The Security Constitution</i> , 53 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 29 (2005)	6
<i>National Guard Fact Sheet Army National Guard (FY2005)</i> , Army Nat'l Guard (May 3, 2006), perma.cc/9NY6-GU9V	26, 27
<i>National Guard Technician Reclassification: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Emp. Benefits of the H. Comm. on Post Off. & Civ. Serv.</i> , 92d Cong. (1972).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense, <i>Operation and Maintenance Overview United States Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2022 Budget Request</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Def. (Aug. 2021), perma.cc/755K-HAK4	30, 31
3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	7
Theodore Roosevelt, <i>First Annual Message to Congress, Dec. 3, 1901</i> , in 15 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (James D. Richardson ed., 1917).....	20
S. Rep. No. 57-2129 (1902).....	19
S. Rep. No. 331, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 213-214 (1986).....	25
<i>Supporting the Reserve Components as an Operational Reserve and Key Reserve Personnel Legislative Initiatives: Hearing Before the Mil. Pers. Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Servs.</i> , 111th Cong. (2010)	26
<i>Transforming the National Guard: Resourcing for Readiness: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform</i> , 108th Cong. (2004)	25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
H. Richard Uviller & William G. Merkel, <i>The Militia and the Right to Arms or How the Second Amendment Fell Silent</i> (2003).....	16
Noah Webster, <i>A Citizen of America</i> (Oct. 17, 1787), reprinted in 1 Harry L. Wilson, <i>Gun Politics in America: Historical and Modern Documents in Context</i> (2016)	8
Frederick B. Wiener, <i>The Militia Clause of the Constitution</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940).....	17, 21
